A prime contractor shall not be precluded from requiring each subcontractor to furnish a 
payment bond with surety thereon in an amount equal to 100% of the contract with such 

subcontractor. 

n.  Contractor Registration - If a contract for construction, removal, repair or 
improvement of a building or other real property is for one hundred twenty thousand 
dollars ($120,000) or more, or if the total volume of all such contracts undertaken by the 
bidder within any twelve (12) month period is seven hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($750,000) or more, the bidder is required under Title 54, Code of Virginia (1950), as 
amended, to be licensed by the State Board of Contractors as a “CLASS A 
CONTRACTOR”.  If such a contract is for ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more but 
less than one hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,000), the bidder is required to be 
licensed as a “CLASS B CONTRACTOR”.  The bidder shall place on the outside of the 
envelope containing the bid and shall place in the bid over his signature whichever of the 
following notations is appropriate, inserting his contractor license number: